
AGENDA PAPERS FOR
ACCOUNTS AND AUDIT COMMITTEE

Date:  Thursday, 29 September 2016

Time:  6.30 p.m.

Place:  Committee Rooms 2 and 3, Trafford Town Hall,
Talbot Road, Stretford, M32 0TH

A G E N D A  PART I Pages 

1. ATTENDANCES  

To note attendances, including Officers and any apologies for absence.

2. MINUTES  

To receive and if so determined, to approve as a correct record the Minutes 
of the meeting held on 28 June, 2016. 1 - 6

3. FRAUD INVESTIGATION SERVICE (FIS) & COUNTER FRAUD & 
ENFORCEMENT TEAM (CFT) : 2015/16 ANNUAL REPORT  

To receive a report of the Counter Fraud & Enforcement Manager. 7 - 12

4. AUDIT FINDINGS REPORT 2015/16  

To receive a report of the Council’s External Auditor. 13 - 46

5. ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT 2015/16  

To consider a report of the Audit and Assurance Manager. 47 - 76

6. APPROVAL OF ANNUAL STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS 2015/16  

To consider a report of the Chief Finance Officer. 77 - 242

Public Document Pack



Accounts and Audit Committee - Thursday, 29 September 2016
_____________________________________________________________

7. PRESENTATION ON BUSINESS RATES  

To receive a presentation of the Chief Finance Officer. Verbal Report

8. AUDIT AND ASSURANCE REPORT FOR THE PERIOD APRIL TO JUNE 
2016  

To receive a report of the Audit and Assurance Manager. 243 - 252

9. REVENUE BUDGET MONITORING 2016/17 - PERIOD 4 (APRIL TO JULY 
2016)  

To receive a report of the Executive Member for Finance and the Chief 
Finance Officer. 253 - 264

10. ACCOUNTS AND AUDIT COMMITTEE - WORK PROGRAMME - 2016/17  

To receive a report of the Audit and Assurance Manager. 265 - 268

11. URGENT BUSINESS (IF ANY)  

Any other item or items which by reason of special circumstances (to be 
specified) the Chairman of the meeting is of the opinion should be considered 
at this meeting as a matter of urgency.

12. EXCLUSION RESOLUTION  

Motion   (Which may be amended as Members think fit):

That the public be excluded from this meeting during consideration of 
the remaining items on the agenda, because of the likelihood of 
disclosure of “exempt information” which falls within one or more 
descriptive category or categories of the Local Government Act 1972, 
Schedule 12A, as amended by The Local Government (Access to 
Information) (Variation) Order 2006, and specified on the agenda item 
or report relating to each such item respectively.

13. OFFICE OF SURVEILLANCE COMMISSIONERS - 
OUTCOME OF INSPECTION 2016  

To receive a report of the Director of Legal and 
Democratic Services. Para. 7 269 - 286

THERESA GRANT
Chief Executive

Membership of the Committee

Councillors J. Coupe (Chairman), P. Lally (Vice-Chairman), J. Baugh, C. Boyes, 
B. Brotherton, A. Mitchell and T. Ross.



Accounts and Audit Committee - Thursday, 29 September 2016
_____________________________________________________________

Further Information
For help, advice and information about this meeting please contact:

Chris Gaffey, Democratic and Scrutiny Officer 
Tel: 0161 912 2019
Email: chris.gaffey@trafford.gov.uk 

This agenda was issued on Wednesday, 21 September 2016 by the Legal and 
Democratic Services Section, Trafford Council, Trafford Town Hall, Talbot Road, 
Stretford M32 0TH 

Any person wishing to photograph, film or audio-record a public meeting is requested to 
inform Democratic Services in order that necessary arrangements can be made for the 
meeting.

Please contact the Democratic Services Officer 48 hours in advance of the meeting if 
you intend to do this or have any queries.



This page is intentionally left blank



1

ACCOUNTS AND AUDIT COMMITTEE

28 JUNE 2016

PRESENT 

Councillor J. Coupe (in the Chair).
Councillors P. Lally (Vice-Chairman), C. Boyes, B. Brotherton, A. Mitchell and 
T. Ross

In attendance
Chief Finance Officer (N. Bishop)
Director of Human Resources (L. Hooley)
Interim Head of Financial Management (G. Bentley)
Audit and Assurance Manager (M. Foster)
Finance Manager (D. Muggeridge)
Democratic & Scrutiny Officer (C. Gaffey)

Also in attendance
M. Heap, Grant Thornton UK LLP
H. Stevenson, Grant Thornton UK LLP

APOLOGIES

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor J. Baugh

1. MINUTES 

RESOLVED: That the Minutes of the meeting held on 22 March 2016, be 
approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman.

2. MEMBERSHIP OF THE COMMITTEE 2016/17, INCLUDING CHAIRMAN, VICE-
CHAIRMAN AND OPPOSITION SPOKESPERSON 

RESOLVED: That the Membership of the Committee for the 2016/17 
Municipal Year, as appointed at the Annual Meeting of the Council held on 
25 May 2016 and set out below, be noted:

Councillors Baugh, Boyes, Brotherton, Coupe (Chairman), Lally (Vice-
Chairman), Mitchell and Ross (Opposition Spokesperson).

3. TERMS OF REFERENCE 

RESOLVED: That the Committee’s Terms of Reference, as agreed at the 
Annual Meeting of the Council held on 25 May 2016, be noted.

4. STRATEGIC RISK UPDATE - LOSS / RETENTION OF SENIOR MANAGERS 

The Committee received a report of the Director of Human Resources providing 
an update on initiatives and plans in place to mitigate the risk of loss and absence 
of senior management expertise and capacity to the Council. Members were 
advised that phase 3 of the Supporting Change to Happen Strategy was now 
underway.

Page 1

Agenda Item 2



Accounts and Audit Committee 
28 June 2016

2

It was confirmed that the loss and retention of senior management staff would be 
monitored as an ongoing risk on the register and revisited during the year’s work 
programme.

RESOLVED:

1) That the report be noted.

2) That a further update be provided to the Committee later in the municipal 
year.

5. PRE-AUDITED ACCOUNTS 2015/16 

The Chief Finance Officer submitted the full pre-audited Statement of Accounts for 
the year ended 31 March 2016. The Committee also received the 2015/16 
Revenue Budget Monitoring Outturn and Capital Investment Programme (CIP) 
Outturn reports which had been presented to the Executive on 20 June 2016.

Th
[...]
ersion.

2) That the final version of the Annual Governance Statement, signed off by 
the Chief Executive and Leader, would be presented for approval by the 
Accounts and Audit Committee in September 2016.

7. CORPORATE GOVERNANCE CODE (UPDATED JUNE 2016) 

The Committee received a report of the Audit and Assurance Manager setting out 
updates to the Corporate Governance Code.

RESOLVED: That the report be noted.

8. TREASURY MANAGEMENT ANNUAL PERFORMANCE REPORT 2015/16 

The Committee received a report of the Executive Member for Finance and the 
Chief Finance Officer outlining the treasury management activities undertaken in 
2015/16. The report was taken to the Executive on 20 June 2016, and would be 
taken to full Council on 27 July 2016.

Members discussed the Council’s investment position and the possible 
implications of a downgrade in credit ratings. When asked how this might affect 
the Property Fund, the Chief Finance Officer reminded Members that this was a 
long term investment, and any short term fluctuations would not have a significant 
impact on the final return.

RESOLVED: That the Accounts & Audit Committee advise Council:

1) of the Treasury Management activities undertaken in 2015/16;

2) that no prudential limits were breached during 2015/16;

3) that there was full compliance with both the CIPFA Code of Practice on 
Treasury Management and CIPFA Prudential Code for Capital Finance.

9. INSURANCE PERFORMANCE REPORT 2015/16 

The Committee received a report of the Chief Finance Officer providing a 
summary of insurance performance for 2015/16. The report detailed the current 
insurances held by the Council, as well as the provisions and reserves set against 
any possible claims. Members were assured that the Council had a robust claims 
handling procedure in place.

RESOLVED: That the report be noted.

Page 3



Accounts and Audit Committee 
28 June 2016

4

10. ANNUAL REPORT OF THE HEAD OF INTERNAL AUDIT 2015/16 

The Committee received a report of the Audit and Assurance Manager providing 
an opinion on the standard of internal controls and a summary of the work of the 
Audit and Assurance Service during 2015/16. Discussions surrounding the 
independent review of the service were still ongoing, and the Chairman and Vice-
Chairman would be consulted on the matter over the coming weeks.

The Committee discussed the gradual reduction in staffing numbers over the past 
five years. Members were advised that although the numbers had decreased, 
work had also reduced in some areas, an example of this being the formation of a 
new team to handle information governance.

The Audit and Assurance Manager would continue to provide updates to the 
Committee throughout the year.

RESOLVED: That the report be noted.

11. ACCOUNTS AND AUDIT COMMITTEE PROGRESS AND UPDATE REPORT 

The Committee received a report from Grant Thornton UK LLP on the progress at 
June 2016, in delivering its responsibilities as the Authority’s external auditor. The 
report also highlighted key emerging national issues and developments and a 
number of challenge questions in respect of the emerging issues.

Members were advised that the final accounts audit for the year end 31 March 
2016 would be brought to the meeting scheduled for September 2016, along with 
the conclusion of the Value for Money audit work.

RESOLVED: That the report be noted.

12. ACCOUNTS AND AUDIT COMMITTEE ANNUAL REPORT TO COUNCIL 
2015/16 

The Committee considered the Accounts and Audit Committee Annual Report for 
2015/16 prepared by the 2015/16 Chairman and Vice-Chairman for submission to 
the Council. The Committee thanked Cllr Mitchel for his work as Chairman in the 
previous municipal year.

RESOLVED: That the 2015/16 Annual Report of the Accounts and Audit 
Committee be noted and presented to the Council for information.

13. ACCOUNTS AND AUDIT COMMITTEE - WORK PROGRAMME - 2016/17 

The Committee received a report of the Audit and Assurance Manager setting out 
the proposed work plan for the Committee for the 2016/17 municipal year, 
outlining the areas to be considered by the Committee at each of its meetings over 
the period of the year. The work plan would help to ensure that the Committee met 
its responsibilities under its Terms of Reference and maintained focus on key 
issues and priorities, as defined by the Committee.

Page 4



Accounts and Audit Committee 
28 June 2016

5

The work programme would be flexible, and Members were advised to contact the 
Chairman or the Audit and Assurance manager to request any additions or 
changes.

RESOLVED: That the 2016/17 work programme be approved.

The meeting commenced at 6.30 pm and finished at 7.50 pm

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank



TRAFFORD COUNCIL

Report to: Accounts and Audit Committee
Date: 29 September 2016
Report for: Information
Report of: Counter Fraud & Enforcement Manager

Report Title

Fraud Investigation Service (FIS) & Counter Fraud & Enforcement Team (CFT) : 
2015/16 Annual Report

Summary

The report: 
 outlines the Councils’ fraud prevention and detection performance and activities 

in 2015/16 and
 outlines the teams’ plans for 2016/17.

Recommendation

The Committee is asked to note the content of the report.

Contact person for access to background papers and further 
information:

Name: David Wright – Counter Fraud & Enforcement Manager

Extension: 2228

Background Papers: 

None

Page 7

Agenda Item 3



$frykvacy.doc 2

1.0 Introduction

1.1  Local Authorities have a statutory duty under section 151 of the Local 
Government Finance Act 1972 to make arrangements for the proper 
administration of their financial affairs. 

1.2 During 2015/16 the Council operated two separate fraud teams. One team 
was working as the Fraud Investigation team, whose primary remit was to 
investigate benefit fraud.   All staff employed within that team transferred to 
the DWP on 1 March 2016 to join the national Single Fraud Investigation 
Service. Th
[...]
ng an unqualified opinion in respect of the financial 

statements by 30 September 2016. We have worked closely with the Council's 

finance team and are pleased to report that: 

• as last year, the draft accounts were prepared to a good standard and were 

supported by comprehensive working papers 

• we were able to commence our audit as previously planned and agreed with the 

Council 

• there are no significant amendments to the accounts as a result of our audit. 

We have not identified any adjustments affecting the Council's reported financial 

position. The Council delivered an underspend of £5.6 million on its service 

income and expenditure and the audited financial statements for the year ended 31 

March 2016 record net cost of services expenditure of £132.7million. 

We have agreed a small number of adjustments to improve the presentation of the 

financial statements. Further details are set out in section two of this report 

We anticipate providing a unqualified audit opinion in respect of the financial 

statements (see Appendix B).

Other financial statement responsibilities

As well as an opinion on the financial statements, we are required to give an 

opinion on whether other information published together with the audited 

financial statements is consistent with the financial statements. This includes:

� if the Annual Governance Statement does not meet the disclosure 

requirements set out in the CIPFA/SOLACE guidance or is misleading or 

inconsistent with the information of which we are aware from our audit.

Controls

Roles and responsibilities

The Council's management is responsible for the identification, assessment, 

management and monitoring of risk, and for developing, operating and 

monitoring the system of internal control.

Our audit is not designed to test all internal controls or identify all areas of 

control weakness.  However, where, as part of our testing, we identify any 

control weaknesses, we report these to the Co
[...]
text 
requires. 

Grant Thornton UK LLP is a member firm of Grant Thornton 
International LTD (GTIL). GTIL and the member firms are not a 
worldwide partnership. GTIL and each member firm is a separate 
legal entity. Services are delivered by the member firms. GTIL does 
not provide services to clients. GTIL, and its member firms are not 
agents of, and do not obligate, one another and are not liable for 
one another's acts or omissions. 

grant-thornton.co.uk

P
age 46



TRAFFORD COUNCIL

Report to: Accounts and Audit Committee 
Date: 29 September 2016
Report for:                         Approval  
Report of: Audit and Assurance Manager

Report Title

Annual Governance Statement – 2015/16

Summary

The preparation and publication of an Annual Governance Statement (AGS) is 
necessary to meet the statutory requirement set out in the Accounts and Audit 
Regulations 2015.   This report provides the final version of the 2015/16 AGS.      

The Committee previously received reports in June 2016 setting out the Draft 2015/16 
AGS and also the Council’s updated Corporate Governance Code.  Draft versions of 
the AGS had been shared and reviewed by the Corporate Leadership Team and also 
the sub-group of the Accounts and Audit Committee.

No further changes to the 2015/16 AGS have been made since the draft version was 
presented to the Accounts and Audit Committee on 28 June 2016.   The AGS includes 
commentary on planned developments in relation to governance issues and progress 
against these will be reported on further, including through updates to the Accounts 
and Audit Committee. Further issues arising in 2016/17 impacting on governance and 
developments in relation to governance issues reported to date will be considered as 
part of the process for compiling the 2016/17 AGS. 

Recommendation

The Accounts and Audit Committee is asked to approve the 2015/16 Annual 
Governance Statement.   

Contact person for access to background papers and further information:
Name: 
[...]
nance and continuous improvement. Going 
forward, the Council will continue to transform service delivery arrangements, to ensure the Council effectively 
delivers its objectives and manages its resources to meet the ongoing financial challenges being faced.

P
age 74



29

5.5    We propose over the coming year to take steps to address the above matters to further enhance our governance 
arrangements. We are satisfied that these steps will address the need for improvements that were identified in our 
review of effectiveness and will monitor their implementation and operation as part of our next annual review.

   

Councillor Sean Anstee               Theresa Grant
Leader of the Council         Chief Executive

        September 2016          September 2016

P
age 75



T
his page is intentionally left blank



TRAFFORD COUNCIL

Report to: Accounts & Audit Committee
Date: 29 September 2016
Report for: Decision
Report of: Chief Finance Officer

Report Title

Approval of the Final Accounts 2015/16 (Accounts 2016)

Summary

The pre-audited 2015/16 accounts were considered by the Committee on 28 June 
2016.  On 1 July 2015 the accounts were submitted to the Council’s external auditors, 
Grant Thornton, and placed on deposit for public inspection for 30 working days.

Attached are the redrafted Final Accounts for 2015/16, accommodating changes 
agreed with Grant Thornton following their audit, which Members are requested to 
review and approve.  All changes are highlighted in grey and all relate to “Disclosure” 
changes such as formatting, enhancements to improve readability and typographical 
errors.  There are no changes to the main statements.

     

Recommendation

Members are requested to approve the Final Accounts for 2015/16.

Contact person for access to background papers and further information:

Name: Dave Muggeridge, Finance Manager, Financial Accounting.
Extension: 4534

Background Papers: None

Relationship to Policy 
Framework/Corporate Priorities

Valu
[...]
apital 
expenditure where the related debt costs are 
paid for by the authority or from other 
income.

Vested Rights

In relation to a defined benefit scheme, these 
are:
 for active members, benefits to which 

they would unconditionally be entitled on 
leaving the scheme:

 for deferred pensioners, their preserved 
benefits:

 for pensioners, pensions to which they 
are entitled.

Page 240



Accounts 2016
156

Page 241



This page is intentionally left blank



1

TRAFFORD COUNCIL

Report to: Accounts and Audit Committee
Date: 29 September 2016 
Report for: Information 
Report of: Audit and Assurance Manager

Report Title

Audit and Assurance Report for the Period April to June 2016.

Summary

The purpose of the report is:
 To provide a summary of the work of Audit and Assurance during the 

period April to June 2016.
 To provide ongoing assurance to the Council on the adequacy of its 

control environment.

Recommendation

The Accounts and Audit Committee is asked to note the report.

Contact person for access to background papers and further information:

Name: Mark Foster – Audit and Assurance Manager
Extension: 1323

Background Papers: None 

Page 243

Agenda Item 8



2Page 244



3

Audit and Assurance Service Report 
April to June 2016

Date:                    September 2016 

Page 245



4

1. Purpose of Report
This report summarises the work of the Audit and Assurance Service between April and June 2016.  At the end of the year, 
these quarterly reports will be brought together in the Annual Head of Internal Audit Report which will give the opinion on the 
overall effectiveness of the Council’s control environment during 2016/17.
2. Planned Assurance Work
Key elements of the 2016/17 Work Plan include:

 Fundamental Financial Systems reviews.
 Governance review work and completion of the Annual Governance Statement for 2015/16.
 Continued input to risk management arrangements and provision of guidance.
 Review of corporate procurement and valu
[...]
nctions and procedures provide for 
adequate controls and good governance 
arrangements. 

60 10    13

TOTAL 1020 194  209

Page 252



1

TRAFFORD COUNCIL

Report to: Executive
Date: 19 September 2016
Report for: Discussion
Report of: The Executive Member for Finance and the Chief Finance Officer

Report Title:

Budget Monitoring 2016/17 – Period 4 (April to July 2016).

Summary:

The purpose of this report is to inform Members of the current 2016/17 forecast 
outturn figures relating to both Revenue and Capital budgets. It also summarises the 
latest forecast position for Council Tax and Business Rates within the Collection Fund.

Recommendation(s)

It is recommended that:
a) the Executive note the report and the changes to the Capital Programme as 

detailed in Paragraph 17.

Contact person for access to background papers and further information:

David Muggeridge, Finance Manager, Financial Accounting Extension: 4534

Background Papers: None

Relationship to Policy 
Framework/Corporate Priorities

Value for Money

Financial Revenue and Capital expenditure to be contained 
within available resources in 2016/17.

Legal Implications: None arising out of this report 
Equality/Diversity Implications None arising out of this report 
Sustainability Implications None arising out of this report 
Resource Implications e.g. Staffing 
/ ICT / Assets

Not applicable

Risk Management Implications Not applicable

Health & Wellbeing Implications Not applicable

Health and Safety Implications Not applicable

Page 253

Agenda Item 9



2

Other Options

Not Applicable

Consultation

Not Applicable

Reasons for Recommendation

Not Applicable

Finance Officer Clearance …GB……………
Legal Officer Clearance …………JL……

CORPORATE DIRECTOR’S SIGNATURE:  

Page 254



3

REVENUE BUDGET

Budget Monitoring - Financial Results

1. The approved budget agreed at the 17 February 2016 Council meeting is 
£147.32m. In determining the budget an overall gap of £22.64m was addressed 
by a combination o
[...]
ildren, Families & Wellbeing 22% 57% 14% 7%
Economic Growth, 
Environment &  Infrastructure 2% 50% 46% 2%

Transformation & Resources 0% 91% 0% 9%

Issues / Risks

24. The main risk in the area of the capital programme is the timely delivery of the 
programme and this situation will continue to be closely monitored and any 
issues will be reported as and when they arise.

Recommendations

25. That the Executive note the report and the changes to the Capital Programme as 
detailed in Paragraph 17.

Page 264



Accounts and Audit Committee Work Plan 2016/17     (September 2016)

TRAFFORD COUNCIL 

Report to: Accounts and Audit Committee
Date: 29 September 2016
Report for: Information
Report of: Audit and Assurance Manager

Report Title

Accounts and Audit Committee – Work Programme – 2016/17

Summary

This report sets out the updated work plan for the Committee for the 2016/17 
municipal year.

It outlines areas to be considered by the Committee at each of its meetings, 
over the period of the year.  The work programme helps to ensure that the 
Committee meets its responsibilities under its terms of reference and maintains 
focus on key issues and priorities as defined by the Committee.

The work programme is flexible and can have items added or rescheduled if 
this ensures that the Committee best meets its responsibilities.    

Recommendation

The Accounts and Audit Committee is asked to note the 2016/17 work 
programme.

Contact person for access to background papers and further information:

Name: Mark Foster – Audit and Assurance Manager
Extension: 1323

Background Papers:  None

Page 265

Agenda Item 10



Accounts and Audit Committee Work Plan 2016/17     (September 2016)

Areas of Responsibility of the CommitteeCommittee 
Meeting Dates Internal Audit External Audit Risk Management Governance (including 

Annual Governance 
Statement) 

Anti- Fraud & 
Corruption 

Arrangements

Accounts / Financial 
Management

Agree Committee’s Work Programme for 2016/17 (incl
[...]
 Treasury 
Management Strategy
- Budget Monitoring 
Report

21 March 2017
- 2017/18 Internal 
Audit Plan 
- Public Sector 
Internal Audit 
Standards update

- Audit Plan / update - Strategic Risk 
Register Monitoring 
Report
- Risk Management 
Policy and Strategy

- Consider improvement 
actions taken in 2016/17 
in respect of 2015/16 
governance issues.
  

- Audit Update: Anti- 
Fraud & Corruption / 
National Fraud Initiative 

- Budget Monitoring 
Report.

P
age 267



T
his page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 269

Agenda Item 13
By virtue of paragraph(s) 7 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 273

By virtue of paragraph(s) 7 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 MINUTES
	3 FRAUD INVESTIGATION SERVICE (FIS) & COUNTER FRAUD & ENFORCEMENT TEAM (CFT) : 2015/16 ANNUAL REPORT
	4 AUDIT FINDINGS REPORT 2015/16
	5 ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT 2015/16
	6 APPROVAL OF ANNUAL STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS 2015/16
	Statement of  Accounts 2015-16

	8 AUDIT AND ASSURANCE REPORT FOR THE PERIOD APRIL TO JUNE 2016
	9 REVENUE BUDGET MONITORING 2016/17 - PERIOD 4 (APRIL TO JULY 2016)
	10 ACCOUNTS AND AUDIT COMMITTEE - WORK PROGRAMME - 2016/17
	13 OFFICE OF SURVEILLANCE COMMISSIONERS - OUTCOME OF INSPECTION 2016
	OSC Report W-D




Minutes of the meeting


1

ACCOUNTS AND AUDIT COMMITTEE

29 SEPTEMBER 2016

PRESENT 

Councillor J. Coupe (in the Chair).
Councillors P. Lally (Vice-Chairman), C. Boyes, A. Mitchell and T. Ross

In attendance
Director of Legal and Democratic Services (J. Le Fevre)
Interim Head of Financial Management (G. Bentley)
Audit and Assurance Manager (M. Foster)
Counter Fraud & Enforcement Manager (D. Wright)
Finance Manager (D. Muggeridge)
Democratic & Scrutiny Officer (C. Gaffey)

Also in attendance
H. Stevenson, Grant Thornton UK LLP

APOLOGIES

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors J. Baugh and B. Brotherton.

14. MINUTES 

RESOLVED: That the Minutes of the meeting held on 28 June 2016, be 
approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman.

15. FRAUD INVESTIGATION SERVICE (FIS) & COUNTER FRAUD & 
ENFORCEMENT TEAM (CFT) : 2015/16 ANNUAL REPORT 

The Committee received a report of the Counter Fraud & Enforcement Manager 
outlining the Councils’ fraud prevention and detection performance and activities in 
2015/16, as well as outlining the team’s plans for 2016/17. A correction to the 
report was noted: the 2015/16 actual performance figure for the level of benefit 
fraud overpayments identified in Table 1 on page 9 of the agenda was in fact 
£1.17 million, and not £1.17 thousand.

Members were reminded of the new structure in place following the Department 
for Work and Pensions’ (DWP) decision to bring their fraud investigations in 
house. A new team had been formed by the Council to investigate non DWP 
related fraud. The results of the 2015/16 anti-fraud performance confirmed that an 
anti-fraud presence was still required even though DWP matters were no longer 
investigated by the Local Authority.

Members discussed the scope for income generation from selling the team’s 
service to other Local Authorities. Members also discussed the team’s long term 
sustainability, and it was noted that income was currently up from the previous 
year. Discussions were ongoing on possibly expanding the team in the coming 
months.



Accounts and Audit Committee 
29 September 2016

2

Members thanked the anti-fraud team for their work and looked forward to a future 
update.

RESOLVED: That the report be noted.

16. AUDIT FINDINGS REPORT 2015/16 

The Committee received a report of Trafford’s External Auditor, Grant Thornton 
LLP, highlighting the key matters arising from their audit of Trafford Council's 
financial statements for the year ending 31 March 2016.

The report highlighted audit findings against significant risks, accounting policies, 
estimates and judgements, internal controls, misclassifications and disclosure 
changes. It was anticipated that an unqualified opinion in respect of the financial 
statements would be provided by 30 September, 2016.

The external auditor assessed the accounts as being prepared to a good standard 
and no adjustments had been made regarding the financial position. The 
Committee discussed the recommendation to improve IT controls, and the Audit 
and Assurance Manager confirmed that follow up work would be undertaken to 
ensure any recommended changes remained embedded. The audit fees were 
brought to the Committee’s attention.

RESOLVED: That the report be noted.

17. ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT 2015/16 

The Committee received a report of the Audit and Assurance Manager detailing 
the 2015/16 Annual Governance Statement. No further changes had been made 
since the draft version was presented to the Committee in June 2016, and it had 
now been signed off by the Chief Executive and Leader of the Council as per the 
statutory requirements. Follow up work on items listed in the report would be 
undertaken during the municipal year.

RESOLVED: That the 2015/16 Annual Governance Statement be approved 
by the Committee.

18. APPROVAL OF ANNUAL STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS 2015/16 

The Committee received a report of the Chief Finance Officer providing the 
redrafted Final Accounts for 2015/16, accommodating changes agreed with the 
Council’s external auditor, Grant Thornton. It was noted that Grant Thornton had 
reviewed the accounts and no major changes had been made, and Members were 
requested to review and approve the final accounts.

An approved letter of representation signed by the Interim Head of Finance was 
presented and its contents were noted by the Committee.

RESOLVED: That the Final Accounts for 2015/16 be approved by the 
Committee.



Accounts and Audit Committee 
29 September 2016

3

19. PRESENTATION ON BUSINESS RATES 

The Committee received a presentation of the Chief Finance Officer, presented by 
the Interim Head of Financial Management, providing an update on business rates 
retention.

Members were advised of the government’s commitment to delivering 100% 
business rates retention for local authorities by the end of the current Parliament. 
It was noted that the move would be fiscally neutral and so new responsibilities 
would be moved to Councils to absorb the extra retained business rates. The 
challenge would be to ensure that these new responsibilities complemented the 
work already being done by the Council.

It was confirmed that Trafford, as part of Greater Manchester, would be part of a 
100% business rate retention pilot scheme beginning in April 2017. It was noted 
that the Department for Communities and Local Government had guaranteed “no 
detriment” to pilot scheme members at both district and GM level.

Members asked what effect a changing workforce might have on the retention of 
business rates with the possible rise of people working from home, which in turn 
could lower the business rate yield. The Interim Head of Financial Management 
advised he would look into this and get back to the Committee.

RESOLVED: That the presentation be noted.

20. AUDIT AND ASSURANCE REPORT FOR THE PERIOD APRIL TO JUNE 2016 

The Committee received a report of the Audit and Assurance Manager providing a 
summary of the work of Audit and Assurance during the period April to June 2016. 
The report also provided ongoing assurance to the Council on the adequacy of its 
control environment.

The overall findings of the report were positive and it was noted that all 
recommendations that were made during the quarter were accepted. Follow up 
work on these recommendations would continue, with further reports to be 
presented to the Committee in future. It was also noted that the results of client 
satisfaction surveys would be brought to the next Committee meeting.  Finally, the 
decision had been made that CIPFA would undertake the external assessment of 
the internal audit function, required as part of the Public Sector Internal Audit 
Standards.

RESOLVED: That the report be noted.

21. REVENUE BUDGET MONITORING 2016/17 - PERIOD 4 (APRIL TO JULY 2016) 

The Committee received a report of the Executive Member for Finance and the 
Chief Finance Officer informing Members of the current 2016/17 forecast outturn 
figures relating to both Revenue and Capital budgets. The report also summarised 
the latest forecast position for Council Tax and Business Rates within the 
Collection Fund. The projected underspend of £159k was noted, however the 
overspend for Children, Families and Wellbeing remained a concern.



Accounts and Audit Committee 
29 September 2016

4

RESOLVED: That the report be noted.

22. ACCOUNTS AND AUDIT COMMITTEE - WORK PROGRAMME - 2016/17 

The Committee received a report of the Audit and Assurance Manager setting out 
the updated work plan for the Committee for the 2016/17 municipal year. The one 
addition to the programme would be a report of the Chief Finance Officer on 
recruiting external auditors in the 2018/19 municipal year. This item would be 
brought to the meeting scheduled for 23 November 2016.

RESOLVED:

1) That the report be noted.

2) That a report on recruiting external auditors in 2018/19 be added to the 23 
November 2016 meeting agenda.

23. EXCLUSION RESOLUTION 

RESOLVED: That the public be excluded from this meeting during 
consideration of the remaining item of business because of the likelihood of 
disclosure of “exempt information” which falls within Paragraph 7 of 
schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972, as amended.

24. OFFICE OF SURVEILLANCE COMMISSIONERS - OUTCOME OF INSPECTION 
2016 

The Committee received a report of the Director of Legal and Democratic Services 
updating Members on the outcome of the inspection carried out by the Office of 
Surveillance Commissioners (OSC). The report also set out the recommendations 
made by the OSC and the proposed actions the Council would take in 
implementing them.

Members discussed the findings of the report and the Council’s use of 
surveillance, as well as the formal recommendations made surrounding guidance 
and CCTV. 

RESOLVED: That the report be noted.

The meeting commenced at 6.30 pm and finished at 7.40 pm


